Forest Service Inishkeen House Killyhevlin Enniskillen BT74 4EJ 028 66343120 Email: Your reference: Our reference: DARD/2016-0100

Date 23 May 2016

Dear

Environmental Information Regulations 2004

Thank you for your email of 25 April 2016 where you requested information about Woodburn Forest.

I am writing to advise that Forest Service has completed its search and can confirm that we hold the information which you requested on 25 April 2016 and the response to your questions are as follows:-

- 1. I have attached the current management plan for Antrim Planning Unit which includes Woodburn forest. The harvesting proposals for this planning unit are also attached including information relating to Woodburn forest (found using the Tardree tab at bottom of page).
- 2. The most recent harvesting activity took place in 2015, when 2.8ha of windblown trees were cleared before the timber degraded. These trees were storm damaged as a result of the response to the Ramorum disease of larch infection where between 2010 and 2012 over 220 hectares of forest was felled in Woodburn forest.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. Under UK copyright law you can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs.

For other forms of re-use, for example publishing the information, you would need the permission of the organisation or person who owns the copyright. In the case of information produced by government departments and agencies you can re-use the information under the Open Government Licence. For information about this please see http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/open-government-licence.htm

If, however, the copyright is identified as belonging to somebody else, you will need to apply for permission. For information about how to obtain permission from a third party, please go to Intellectual Property Office's website at

http://www.ipo.gov.uk/types/copy/c-other.htm

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: The Review Section, The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development, Information Management Branch, Room 507, Dundonald House, Upper Newtownards Road, Ballymiscaw, BELFAST, BT4 3SB.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Head of Forest Management